Instructions for the installation
and advice for the maintenance

EWF 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME
EW 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME
EWF 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME
EW 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME

Instructions Manual

EWF 60 4G Al AL Cl E1-ME
EW 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME
EWF 90 5G AI AL TR CI E1-ME
EW 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME

These instructions are only valid if the country symbol appears on the appliance. If the symbol does not
appear on the appliance, it is necessary to refer to the technical instructions which will provide the
necessary instructions concerning modification of the appliance to the conditions of use of the country.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE HOT PLATES

MODEL: EWF 60 4G Al AL Cl E1-ME MODEL: EWF 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME
EW 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME EW 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME
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1 Ultra rapid gas burner of 3100 W
2 Rapid gas burner of 2800 W
3 Front semirapid gas burner of 1400 W
4 Back semirapid gas burner of 1750 W
5 Auxiliary gas burner of 1000 W

6 Enamelled steel pan support ultra rapid gas burner
7 Enamelled steel pan support 2F

8 Burner n° 1 control knob

9 Burner n° 2 control knob

10 Burner n° 3 control knob

11 Burner n° 4 control knob

12 Burner n° 5 control knob

Attention: this appliance has been manufactured for domestic use only and it employment by
private person.

This cook top was designed to be used exclusively as a
cooking appliance: any other use (such as heating
rooms) is to be considered improper and dangerous.




USE

1) BURNERS

A diagram is screen-printed above each knob on

the front panel. This diagram indicates to which

burner the knob in question corresponds. After

having opened the gas mains or gas bottle tap, light

the burners as described below:

- manual ignition

Push and turn the knob corresponding to the

required burner in an anticlockwise direction until it

reaches the full on position (large flame fig. 1), then

place a lighted match near the burner.

- Electrical ignition

Push and turn the knob corresponding to the

required burner in an anticlockwise direction until it

reaches the full on position (large flame fig. 1), then

depress and release the ignition button.

- Automatic electrical ignition

Push and turn the knob corresponding to the

required burner in an anticlockwise direction until it

reaches the full on position (large flame fig. 1), then

depress the knob.

- Lighting burners equipped with flame failure
device

The knobs of burners equipped with flame failure

device must be turned in an anticlockwise direction

until they reach the full on position (large flame fig. 1)

and come to a stop. Now depress the knob in

question and repeat the previously indicated

operations.

Keep the knob depressed for about 10 seconds

once the burner has ignited.

Should the flames accidentally go out, turn the

burner control knob off and wait at least 1 min befor

attempting to light it again.

HOW TO USE THE BURNERS

Bear in mind the following indications in order to

achieve maximum efficiency with the least possible

gas consumption:

- use adequate pans for each burner (consult the
following table and fig. 2).

- When the pan comes to the boil, set the knob to
the reduced rate position (small flame fig. 1).

O o "
Closed position
ood
Full on
© position
Reduced rate
position

- Always place a lid on the pans.
- Use only pan with a flat bottom.

Burners Power ratings Pan @ in cm
Ultra rapid 3100 24 + 26
Rapid 2800 20 + 22
Front semirapid 1400 16 +18
Back semirapid 1750 16+ 18
Auxiliar 1000 10+ 14
WARNINGS:

- matches can be used to ignite the burners in a
blackout.

- Never leave the appliance unattended when
the burners are being used. Make sure there
are no children in the near vicinity. Particularly
make sure that the pan handles are correctly
positioned and keep a chek on foods requiring
oil and grease to cook since these products
can easily catch fire.

- The machine must not be used by people
(including children) with impaired mental or
physical capacities, or without experience of
using electrical devices, unless supervised or
instructed by an expert adult responsible for
their care and safety. Children should not be
allowed to play with the equipment.

- Never use aerosols near the appliance when it
is operating.

- If the built-in hot plate has a lid, any spilt food
should be immediately removed from this
before it is opened. If the appliance has a glass
lid, this could shatter when the hot plate
becomes hot. Always switch off all the burners
before closing the lid.

- Containers wider than the unit are
not recommended.
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USE

WARNINGS AND ADVICE FOR THE USER:

euse of a gas cooking appliance produces heat and moisture in the room in which it is installed. The
room must therefore be well ventiladed by keeping the natural air vents clear (see fig. 3) and by
activating the mechanical aeration device (suction hood or electric fan fig. 4 and fig. 5).

eintensive and lengthy use of the appliance may require additional ventilation. This can be achieved by
opening a window or by increasing the power of the mechanical exhausting system if installed.

eDo not attempt to change the technical characteristics of the product because it can be
dangerous.

o/f you should not to use this appliance any more (or replace an old model), before disposing of it,
make it inoperative in conformity with current law on the protection of health and the prevention
of environmental pollution by making its dangerous parts harmless, especially for children who
might play on an abandoned appliance.

eDo not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands or feet.

eDo not use the appliance barefoot.

e The manufacturer will not be liable for any damage resulting from improper, incorrect or
unreasonable use.

eDuring, and immediately after operation, some parts of the cook top are very hot: avoid touching
them.

e After using the cook top, make sure that the knob is in the closed position and close the main
tap of the gas supply or gas cylinder.

o/f the gas taps are not operating correctly, call the Service Department.

WARNING: during operation the work surfaces of the cooking
area become very hot: keep children away!

(*) AIR INLET: SEE INSTALLATION CHAPTER (PARAGRAPHS 5 AND 6)
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CLEANING

IMPORTANT:

always disconnect the appliance from the gas
and electricity mains before carrying out any
cleaning operation.

2) HOT PLATE

Periodically wash the hot plate, the enamelled stell
pan support, the enamelled burner caps “A”, “B”
and “C” and the burner heads "T" (see fig. 6/A and
6/B) with lukewarm soapy water. They should also
be cleaned plugs "AC" and flame detection "TC"
(see fig. 6/B). Clean them gently with a small nylon
brush as shown (see fig. 6) and allow to dry fully.
Do not wash in the dishwasher.

Following this, all parts should be thoroughly
rinsed and dried. Never wash them while they are
still warm and never use abrasive powders.

Do not allow vinegar, coffee, milk, salted water,
lemon or tomato juice from remaining in contact
with the enamelled surfaces for long periods of
time.

WARNINGS:

comply with the following instructions, before

remounting the parts:

- check that burner head "T" (fig. 6/B) slots
have not become clogged by foreign bodies.

- Check that enamelled burner cap “A - B - C”
(fig. 6/A - 6/B) have correctly positioned on
the burner head. It must be steady.

- The exact position of the pan support is
established by the rounded corners, which
should be set towards the side edge of the
hot plate.

- Do not force the taps if they are difficult open
or close. Contact the technical assistance
service for repairs.

- Don’t use steam jets for the equipment
cleaning.

Note: continuous use could cause the
burners to change colour due to the high
temperature.
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FIG. 6/A

FIG. 6/B

5



INSTALLATION

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
FOR THE INSTALLER

Installation, adjustments of controls and
maintenance must only be carried out by a
qualified engineer.
The appliance must be correctly installed in
conformity with current law and the
manufacturer's instructions.
Incorrect installation may cause damage to
persons, animals or property for which the
Manufacturer shall not be considered
responsible.
During the life of the system, the automatic
safety or regulating devices on the appliance
may only be modified by the manufacturer or
by his duly authorized dealer.

IMPORTANT!

A perfect installation, adjustment or
transformation of the cook top to use
other gases requires a QUALIFIED
INSTALLER: a failure to follow this rule will
void the warranty.

3) INSTALLING THE HOT PLATE

Check that the appliance is in a good condition
after having removed the outer packaging and
internal wrappings from around the various loose
parts. In case of doubt, do not use the appliance
and contact qualified personnel.

Never leave the packaging materials
(cardboard, bags, polystyrene foam, nails, etc.)
within children’s reach since they could
become potential sources of danger.

The measurements of the opening made in the top of
the modular cabinet and into which the hot plate will
be installed are indicated in either fig. 7. Always
comply with the measurements given for the hole into
which the appliance will be recessed (see fig. 7 and 8).
The filotop model needs of a milling on the plan
top of depth 3 mm, measures are shown in figures
10/A and 10/B of next page. It is advisable to

spread on the milled surface a layer of "primer"
anti-infiltration.

The appliance belongs to class 3 and is
therefore subject to all the provisions
established by the provisions governing such
appliances.

4) FIXING THE HOT PLATE

The hot plate has a special seal (in the case of

filotop) or putty (in the case of semifilo) which

prevents liquid from getting into the cabinet.

Strictly comply with the following instructions in

order to correctly apply this seal:

- detach the seals (or putty) from their backing,
checking that the transparent protection still
adheres to the seal (or putty) itself.

- Overturn the hot plate and correctly position seal

(or putty) “E” (fig. 9) under the edge of the hot

plate itself, so that the outer side of the seal (or

putty) perfectly matches the outer edge of the
hot plate. The ends of the strips must fit together
without overlapping.

Evenly and securely fix the seal (or putty) to the

hot plate, pressing into place with the fingers and

remove the strip of protective paper from the seal

(or putty) and set the plate into the hole made in

the cabinet.

To insert the hooks “G” into the fissures on the

bottom and rotate them according to the arrow

indicationts. To insert the screw “F” into the

bottom holes and turn thoroughly the screws “H”

on the hooks holes (see the sequence on the

next page).

- In order to avoid accidental touch with the
overheating bottom of the hob, during the
working, is necessary to put a wooden insert,
fixed by screws, at a minimum distance of 120
mm from the top (see fig. 7).

- To follow the installation measures shown in
figures 10/A, 10/B and 11/A, 11/B.

FIG. 7

FIG. 9




INSTALLATION

COMPLY WITH THE
DIMENSIONS (in mm)
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INSTALLATION
“FILOTOP” HOT PLATE INSTALLATION

FIG. 10/A

FIG. 10/B




INSTALLATION
“SEMIFILO” HOT PLATE INSTALLATION

FIG. 11/A

FIG. 11/B




INSTALLATION

IMPORTANT INSTALLATION
SPECIFICATIONS

The installer should note that the appliance
that side walls should be no higher than the
hot plate itself. Furthermore, the rear wall, the
surfaces surrounding and adjacent to the
appliance must be able to withstand an
temperature of 90 °C.
The adhesive used to stick the plastic laminate
to the cabinet must be able to withstand a
temperature of not less than 150 °C otherwise
the laminate could come unstuck.
The appliance must be installed in compliance
with the provisions in force.
This appliance is not connected to a device
able to dispose of the combustion fumes. It
must therefore be connected in compliance
with the above mentioned installation
standards. Particular care should be paid to
the following provisions governing ventilation
and aeration.

5) ROOM VENTILATION

It is essential to ensure that the room in which the
appliance is installed is permanently ventilated in
order to allow the appliance itself to operate
correctly. the necessary amount of air is that
required for regular gas combustion and
ventilation of the relative room, the volume of
which must not be less than 20 m?3. Air must
naturally flow through permanent openings in the
walls of the room in question. These openings
must vent the fumes outdoors and their section
must be at least 100 cm?(see fig. 3). Construction
of the openings must ensure that the openings
themselves may never be blocked. Indirect
ventilation by air drawn from an adjacent room is
also permitted, in strict compliance with the
provisions in force.

CAUTION: if the burners of the cooking top are
without safety thermocouple, the ventilation
outlet must have a minimum 200 cm? section.

6) LOCATION AND AERATION

Gas cooking appliances must always dispose of
their combustion fumes through hoods. These
must be connected to flues, chimneys or straight
outside. If it is not possible to install a hood, an
electric fan can be installed on a window or on a
wall facing outside (see fig. 4). This must be
activated at the same time as the appliance (see
fig. 5), so long as the specifications in the
provisions in force are strictly complied with.

10

7) GAS CONNECTION

Before connecting the appliance, check that

the values on the data label affixed to the

underside of the hot plate correspond to those
of the gas and electricity mains in the home.

A label on the appliance indicates the

regulating conditions: type of gas and working

pressure. Gas connection must comply with
the pertinent standards and provisions in
force.

When gas is supplied through ducts, the

appliance must be connected to the gas supply

system:

e with a rigid steel pipe. The joints of this pipe
must consist of threaded fittings conforming to
the standards.

e With copper pipe. The joints of this pipe must
consist of unions with mechanical seals;

e With seamless flexible stainless steel pipe. The
length of this pipe must be 2 meters at most and
the seals must comply with the standards.

When the gas is supplied by a bottle, the
appliance must be fuelled by a pressure governor
conforming to the provisions in force and must be
connected:
e with a copper pipe. The joints of this pipe must
consist of unions with mechanical seals;
With seamless flexible stainless steel pipe. The
length of this pipe must be 2 meters at most and
the seals must comply with the standards. It is
advisable to apply the special adapter to the
flexible pipe. This is easily available from the
shops and facilitates connection with the hose
nipple of the pressure governor on the bottle.

With rubber hose pipe in compliance with

standards. The diameter of this hose pipe must

be 8 mm and its length must be no less than

400 mm and no more than 1500 mm. It must be

firmly fixed to the hose nipple by means of the

safety clamp specified by standards.

WARNINGS:

remember that the gas inlet union on the

appliance is a 1/2" gas parallel male type in

compliance with EN 10226 standards.

- The appliance complies with the provisions
of the following CEE Directives:

- Regulation (EU) 2016/426.



INSTALLATION

8) ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

IMPORTANT: the appliance must be
installed following the manufacturer's
instructions. The manufacturer will not be
liable for injury to persons or animals or
property damage caused by an incorrect
installation.

The electrical connections of the appliance
must be carried out in compliance with the
provisions and standards in force.

Before connecting the appliance, check that:

- the voltage matches the value shown on the
specification plate and the section of the wires of
the electrical system can support the load, which
is also indicated on the specification plate.

- The electrical capacity of the mains supply and
current sockets suit the maximum power rating of
the appliance (consult the data label applied to the
underside of the hot plate).

- The socket or system has an efficient earth
connection in compliance with the provisions and
standards in force. The manufacturer declines all
responsibility for failing to comply with these
provisions.

When the appliance is connected to the

electricity main by a socket:

- fit a standard plug suited to the load indicated on
the data label to the cable (see fig. 12).

- Fit the wires following figure n. 12, taking care of
respecting the following correspondences:

letter L (live) = brown wire;
letter N (neutral) = blue wire;

earth symbol * = green - yellow wire.

- The power supply cable must be positioned so
that no part of it is able to reach an temperature
of 90 °C.

- Never use reductions, adapters of shunts for
connection since these could create false contacts
and lead to dangerous overheating.

- The outlet must be accessible after the built-in.

When the appliance is connected straight to the

electricity main:

- install an omnipolar circuit-breaker between the
appliance and the electricity main. This circuit-
breaker should be sized according to the load
rating of the appliance and possess a minimum 3
mm gap between its contacts.

11

- Remember that the earth wire must not be
interrupted by the circuit-breaker.
- The electrical connection may also be protected
by a high sensitivity differential circuit- breaker.
You are strongly advised to fix the relative yellow-
green earth wire to an efficient earthing system.
Before performing any service on the electrical
part of the appliance, it must absolutely be
disconnected from the electrical network.

If the installation requires modifications to
the home's electrical system or if the
socket is incompatible with the appliance'’s
plug, have changes or replacements
performed by professionally-qualified
person. In particular, this person must also
make sure that the section of the wires of
the socket is suitable for the power
absorbed by the appliance.

WARNINGS:

the rear wall, adjacent and surrounding
surfaces must therefore be able to withstand
an temperature of 90 °C.

All our products are conform with the

European Norms and relative amendments.

The product is therefore conform with the

requirements of the European Directivesin

force relating to:

- compatibility electromagnetic (EMC);

- electrical security (LVD);

- restriction of use of certain hazardous
substances (RoHS);

- EcoDesign (ERP).

IO£O|

FIG. 12




ADJUSTMENTS

Always disconnect the appliance from the
electricity main before making any adjustments.
All seals must be replaced by the technician at
the end of any adjustments or regulations.

9) TAPS

“Reduced rate” adjustment

- Switch on the burner and turn the relative knob to
the “Reduced rate” position (small flame fig. 1).

- Remove knob “M” (fig. 13 and 13/A) of the tap,
which is simply pressed on to its rod. The by-pass
for minimal rate regulation can be: beside the tap
(fig. 13) or inside the shaft. In any case, to access
to regulation, it can be done trought the insertion
of a small screwdriver “D” beside the tap (fig. 13)
or in the hole “C” inside the shaft of the tap
(fig 13/A). Turn the throttle screw to the right or left
until the burner flame has been adequately
regulated to the “Reduced rate” position.

The flame should not be too low: the lowest small

flame should be continuous and steady. Re-

assemble the several components.

It is understood that only burners operating
with G20 gas should be subjected to the above
mentioned adjustments. The screw must be
fully locked when the burners operate with G30
or G31.

TAPS LUBRIFICATION
Should a tap being blocked,
do not force and ask for
Technical Assistance.

FIG. 13/A
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CONVERSIONS

10) REPLACING THE INJECTORS

The burners can be adapted to different types of
gas by mounting injectors suited to the type of gas
in question. To do this, first remove the burner tops
using a wrench “B”. Now unscrew injector “A” (see
fig. 14) and fit a injector corresponding to the
utilized type of gas in its place.

It is advisable to strongly tighten the injector in
place.

After the injectors have been replaced, the
burners must be regulated as explained in

paragraphs 9. The technician must reset any
seals on the regulating or pre-requlating devices.
The envelope with the injectors and the labels can
be included in the kit, or at disposal to the
authorized customer Service Centre.

For the sake of convenience, the nominal rate table
also lists the heat inputs of the burners, the
diameter of the injectors and the working pressures
of the various types of gas.

BURNER ARRANGEMENT ON THE HOT PLATE

® @
® ©
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TABLE
NORMAL NORMAL INJECTOR NOMINAL HEAT
Hl B GAS PRESSURE | RATE DIAMETER INPUT (W)
N° DESCRIPTION mbar grh | lh 1/100 mm Min. | Max.
G 30 - BUTANE 28-30 | 225 90 1800 | 3100
1 ULTRARAPID |G 31 - PROPANE 37 221 90 1800 | 3100
G 20 - NATURAL 20 205 121Y 1800 | 3100
G 30 - BUTANE 83

G 31 - PROPANE 28-30 | 204 83 205 | 2900

2 RAPID G 20 - NATURAL 37 200 2
20 267 178 900 | 2800
FRONT G 30 - BUTANE 28-30 | 102 58 550 | 1400
3 SEMIRAPID G 31 - PROPANE 37 100 58 550 | 1400
G 20 - NATURAL 20 133 85Y 550 | 1400
BACK G 30 - BUTANE 28-30 | 127 68 550 | 1750
4 SEMIRAPID G 31 - PROPANE 37 125 68 550 | 1750
G 20 - NATURAL 20 167 987 550 | 1730
G 30 - BUTANE 28 -30 73 51 450 | 1000
5 AUXILIARY G 31 - PROPANE 37 71 51 450 | 1000
G 20 - NATURAL 20 95 72 X 450 | 1000




SERVICING

Always disconnect the appliance from the
electricity and gas mains before proceeding
with any servicing operation.

11) REPLACING HOT PLATE PARTS
When parts housed within the hot plate need
replacing, it is first necessary to remove the hot
plate itself from the cabinet, to overturn it, unscrew
screws “V” and to remove part (see fig. 15) and the
knobs fixed by pressure with the hans, in order to
take off the appliance.

After having carried out the above listed operations,
the burners (fig. 16), taps (fig. 17) and electrical
components can all be replaced (fig. 18).

It is advisable to change seal “D” (fig. 17) whenever
a tap is replaced to ensure a perfect tightness.

Greasing the taps (see fig. 19)

If a tap becomes stiff to operate, it must be

immediately greased in compliance with the

following instructions:

- remove the tap.

- Clean the cone and its housing using a cloth
soaked in diluent.

- Lightly spread the cone with the relative grease.

- Fit the cone back in place, operate it several times
and then remove it again. Eliminate any excess
grease and check that the gas ducts have not
become clogged.

- Fit all parts back in place, complying with the
demounting order in reverse.

- Check the tightness by using soapy water. The
use of the flame is prohibited.

To facilitate the servicing technician’s task, here is a
chart with the types and sections of the powering
cables and the ratings of the electrical components.

WARNING: MAINTENANCE MUST ONLY BE
PERFORMED BY AUTHORISED PERSONS.

14



SERVICING

CABLE TYPES AND SECTIONS
TYPE OF TYPE OF SINGLE - PHASE
HOT PLATE CABLE POWER SUPPLY
Gas hot plate HO5 RR - F Section 3 x 0.75 mm?

ATTENTION!!!

If the power supply cable is replaced, the installer should leave the ground wire (B) longer than the
phase conductors (fig. 20) and comply with the recommendations given in paragraph 8.

In case of failure or cut in the cable, please move away from
the cable and do not touch it. Moreover the device must be
unplugged and not switched on. Call the nearest authorized
service center to fix the problem.

15



TECHNICAL DATA ON THE DATA LABEL

4 BURNERS 5 BURNERS

G 30 - BUTANE = 28 - 30 mbar G 30 - BUTANE = 28 - 30 mbar
G 31 - PROPANE = 37 mbar G 31 - PROPANE = 37 mbar
G 20 - NATURAL =20 mbar G 20 - NATURAL = 20 mbar
¥ Qn Gas Natural = 6.95 kW ¥ Qn Gas Natural = 10.05 kW
2 Qn GPL = 505 gr/h (G30) > Qn GPL =731 gr/h (G30)

496 gr/h (G31) 718 gr/h (G31)
VOLTAGE =220 - 240 V~ VOLTAGE = 220 - 240 V~
FREQUENCY =50/60 Hz FREQUENCY = 50/60 Hz

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AND SPARE PARTS

Before leaving the factory, this appliance will have been tested and regulated by expert and specialized
personnel in order to guarantee the best performances.

Any repairs or adjustments which may be subsequently required may only be carried out by qualified
personnel with the utmost care and attention.

For this reason, always contact your Dealer or our nearest After Sales Service Center whenever repairs or
adjustments are required, specifying the type of fault and the model of the appliance in your possession.
Please also note that genuine spare parts are only available from our After Sales Service Centers and
authorized retail outlets.

The above data are printed on the data label put on the inferior part of the appliance and on the packing
label.

The above informations give to the technical assistant the possibility to get fit spare parts and a heaven-sent
intervention. We suggest to fill the table below.

L0 3 = S
] 1 |

16



Instructions d’installation
et avertissements d’entretien

EWF 60 4G Al AL Cl E1-ME
EW 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME
EWF 90 5G AI AL TR CI E1-ME
EW 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME

Manuel d’instruction

EWF 60 4G Al AL Cl E1-ME
EW 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME
EWF 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME
EW 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME

Ces instructions sont seulement valides si le symbole de pays apparait sur l'appareil. Si le symbole
n'apparait pas sur l'appareil, il est nécessaire de se rapporter aux instructions techniques qui fourniront
les instructions nécessaires au sujet de la modification de I'appareil aux conditions de I'utilisation du
pays.

Jexa

COD. 04071HG (04071FR) - 14.02.2019



DESCRIPTION DES TABLES DE CUISSON

MODELE: EWF 60 4G Al AL Cl E1-ME MODELE: EWF 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME
EW 60 4G Al AL CI E1-ME EW 90 5G Al AL TR CI E1-ME
4 7 2
( \\ // \\ //
— 3
5] |3
o 99 o
12 119 10
1 Brdleur triple couronne di 3100 W
2 Bralleur rapide di 2800 W
3 Brlleur semi-rapide frontal di 1400 W
4 Brlleur semi-rapide arriere di 1750 W
5 Brdleur auxiliaire di 1000 W

6 Grille en acier émaillé brdleur triple couronne
7 Grille en acier émaillé 2 feux

8 Bouton de commande du brdleur n° 1

9 Bouton de commande du brdleur n° 2

10 Bouton de commande du brileur n° 3

11 Bouton de commande du brdleur n° 4

12 Bouton de commande du brlleur n° 5

Attention: cet appareil a été congu pour I'emploi domestique, dans habitat domestiques et de part
de sujets prives.

Chaque plaque de cuisson a été congue pour étre utilisée
uniquement comme appareil de cuisson: tout autre
emploi (tel que le chauffage des piéces) doit étre
considéré inadapte et dangereux.
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UTILISATION

1) BRULEURS

Sur le bandeau de commande on a réalisé en

sérigraphie, sous chaque brdleur, un schéma

indiquant a quel brdleur correspond le bouton.

Aprés avoir ouvert le robinet du gaz ou de la

bouteille de gaz, allumer les brlleurs en suivant la

description ci-apreés:

- allumage manuel

Enfoncer et tourner dans le sens inverse des

aiguilles d’'une montre le bouton correspondant au

brGleur a utiliser, I'amener sur la position

Maximum (grande flamme fig. 1) et approcher une

allumette du brdleur.

- Allumage électrique

Enfoncer et tourner dans le sens inverse des

aiguilles d’'une montre le bouton correspondant au

brileur a utiliser, I'amener sur la position

Maximum (grande flamme fig. 1) puis enfoncer et

relacher le bouton d’allumage.

- Allumage électrique automatique

Enfoncer et tourner dans le sens inverse des

aiguilles d’'une montre le bouton correspondant au

brileur a utiliser, I'amener sur la position

Maximum (grande flamme fig. 1) puis enfoncer le

bouton a fond.

- Allumage des brileurs dotés d’un
thermocouple de sécurité

Avec les brileurs dotés d’un thermocouple de

sécurité, il faut tourner dans le sens inverse des

aiguilles d’'une montre le bouton correspondant au

braleur a utiliser, 'amener sur la position

Maximum (grande flamme fig. 1) jusqu’a entendre

un léger déclic puis enfoncer le bouton et répéter

les opérations indiquées précédemment.

Lorsque l'allumage a eu lieu, maintenir le bouton

enfoncé pendant 10 secondes environ.

En cas d’extinction accidentelle des flammes,

fermez le bouton de commande du brdleur et ne

tentez pas de le rallumer pendant au moins 1 min.

COMMENT UTILISER LES BRULEURS

Pour obtenir le rendement maximal avec une

consommation minimale de gaz, il est utile de

rappeler les points suivants:

- utiliser pour chaque bridleur des casseroles
adéquates (voir le tableau suivant et la fig. 2).

- Lorsque I'ébullition a été atteinte, amener le
bouton sur la position Minimum (petite flamme fig. 1).

O Position fermée

Position de distribution
minimale de gaz

Position de distribution
maximale de gaz

FIG. 1

- Toujours utiliser des casseroles avec un couvercle.
- Utilisez seulement récipients avec fond plat.

Briileurs Pu:ssv?/nces @ Casseroles

(cm)
Triple couronne 3100 24 + 26
Rapide 2800 20 + 22
Semi-rapide frontal 1400 16+ 18
Semi-rapide arriére 1750 16 +18
Auxiliaire 1000 10+ 14
AVERTISSEMENTS:
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-en cas de coupure de courant, on peut
allumer les briileurs avec des allumettes.
- Durant l'utilisation des brileurs, ne pas
laisser I'appareil sans surveillance et en
éloigner les enfants. S’assurer en particulier
que les poignées des casseroles sont
correctement positionnées et surveiller la
cuisson des aliments qui requiérent des
huiles et des graisses car elles sont
facilement inflammables.
L’utilisation de cet appareil est interdite aux
personnes (y compris les enfants) aux
capacités physiques et mentales réduites, ou
sans aucune expérience d'utilisation
d’appareillages électriques, a moins qu’elles
ne soient surveillées ou instruites par des
personnes adultes et responsables de leur
sécurité. On recommande de surveiller les
enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec Il'appareil.
- Ne pas utiliser de spray a proximité de
I’'appareil lorsqu’il est en fonction.
Si la table de cuisson est dotée d’un
couvercle, avant de le soulever, éliminer tous
les résidus d’aliments qui ont débordé sur la
surface. Si I'appareil est doté d’un couvercle
en verre, ce dernier peut éclater lorsqu’il est
chauffé. Eteindre et laisser refroidir tous les
braleurs avant de refermer le couvercle.
- On conseille d’utiliser des récipients qui
dépassent du bord du plan de cuisson.

()

FIG. 2




UTILISATION

AVERTISSEMENTS ET CONSEILS D’UTILISATION:

e/'utilisation d’un appareil de cuisson a gaz produit de la chaleur et de ’humidité dans le local ou
il est installé. Il faut donc assurer une bonne aération du local sans encombrer les ouvertures de
ventilation naturelle (fig. 3) et activer le dispositif mécanique d’aération (hotte d’aspiration ou
électro-ventilateur fig. 4 et fig. 5).

eUne utilisation intensive et prolongée de I’appareil peut exiger une aération supplémentaire, par
exemple I'ouverture d’une fenétre, ou une aération plus efficace en augmentant la puissance de
I’aspiration mécanique existante.

eNe jamais tenter de modifier les caractéristiques techniques du produit: cela pourrait s’avérer
dangereux.

eSi vous décidez de ne plus utiliser I’'appareil (ou de remplacer un ancien modéle) avant de le
porter a la démolition, il est recommandé de le rendre inutilisable comme le prévoient les
réglementations en vigueur en matiére de protection de la santé et de pollution de
I'environnement.

eNe pas toucher I'appareil avec les mains ou les pieds mouillés ou humides.

eNe pas utiliser I'appareil avec les pieds nus.

elLe fabricant ne peut étre tenu pour responsable d’éventuels dommages imputables a des
emplois incorrects, erronés ou irraisonnables.

ePendant le fonctionnement, ou immédiatement aprés, certaines parties de la plaque de cuisson
atteignent des températures trés élevées: ne pas y toucher.

eAprés avoir utilisé la plaque de cuisson, s'assurer que I'index des boutons soit en position de
fermeture et fermer le robinet principal du conduit de gaz ou le robinet de la bouteille.

eEn cas de problémes de fonctionnement des robinets de gaz, appeler le Service aprés-vente.

Attention: pendant le fonctionnement, le plan
de travail chauffe trés fort a I’endroit de la
cuisson: garder les enfants a distance de
sécurite!

(*) ENTREE D’AIR: VOIR CHAPITRE INSTALLATION (PARAGRAPHES 5 ET 6)

— =

E== == ==

(%) () (%)

FIG. 3 FIG. 4 FIG. 5

20



NETTOYAGE

ATTENTION:
avant toute opération de nettoyage,
débrancher I’appareil et couper le gaz.

2) PLAN DE TRAVAIL

Si on veut conserver la brillance de la table, il est trés
important de la laver aprés chaque utilisation a I'eau
savonneuse tiéde puis de la rincer et de la sécher.
Laver de la méme maniére les grilles , les couvercles
émaillés “A”, “B” et “C” des répartiteurs de flamme et
les téte de les braleurs “T” (voir fig. 6/A - 6/B). Doit
également nettoyer les bougies d'allumage “TC” et
les détection de flamme “AC”(voir fig. 6/B). Essuyez
doucement avec une petite brosse en nylon comme
indiqué (voir fig. 6) et laisser sécher complétement.
Ne pas nettoyer les piéces dans le lave-vaisselle.

Le nettoyage doit étre effectué lorsque la table et les
composants ne sont pas chauds et on ne doit pas
utiliser d’éponges abrasives ni de produits abrasifs
en poudre ni de sprays corrosifs. Eviter que le
vinaigre, le café, le lait, 'eau salée, le jus de citron ou
de tomate ne restent trop longtemps au contact des
surfaces.

AVERTISSEMENTS:

lors du remontage des composants, il est
conseillé de s’en tenir aux recommandations
suivantes:

- vérifier que les trous de sortie de gaz des
répartiteurs de flamme “T” (fig. 6/B) ne sont pas
bouchés par des corps étrangers.

- S’assurer que le couvercle émaillé du répartiteur
de flamme “A”, “B” et “C” (fig. 6/A - 6/B) est
correctement positionné sur le répartiteur de
flamme, c’est a dire qu’il est dans une position
parfaitement stable.

- La position exacte de la grille est définie par des
coins arrondis qu’il faut positionner vers le bord
latéral de la table.

- Si 'ouverture ou la fermeture d’un robinet devait
s’avérer difficile, ne pas forcer, mais demander
lintervention urgente du Service d’Assistance
Technique.

- Aprés utilisation, pour une bonne conservation,
chaque plaque devra étre traitée avec les
produits spéciaux pour plaques électriques
vendus dans le commerce pour que la surface
soit toujours propre et brillante. Cette opération
nécessaire protége contre une oxydation
éventuelle (rouille).

- Ne nettoyez pas le plan avec de jets de vapeur.

Remarque: I’emploi constant pourrait
modifier la couleur originale a hauteur des
brileurs, en raison des températures
élevées.

B A
[ HETE TE U U EETIV §
}
FIGURAS 1
B A

FIG. 6

FIG. 6/A

FIG. 6/B
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INSTALLATION

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES A
L’ATTENTION DES INSTALLATEURS
L’installation, tous les réglages, les
transformations et les entretiens mentionnés
dans ce chapitre doivent étre effectués

exclusivement par du personnel qualifié.
L’appareil doit étre convenablement installé,
selon les normes en vigueur et les instructions
du fabricant.

Une mauvaise installation peut provoquer des
accidents de personnes et d’animaux ainsi que
des dégéats matériels qui ne sont pas imputables
au constructeur.

Les dispositifs de sécurité ou de réglage
automatique des appareils pour la durée de vie
de l’installation pourront étre modifiés
uniquement par le constructeur ou par le
fournisseur diiment autorisé.

IMPORTANT: pour une installation parfaite, le
réglage ou la transformation de la plaque de
cuisson pour I'emploi d’autres types de gaz, il
est nécessaire de faire appel a un
INSTALLATEUR QUALIFIE: le non respect de
cette consigne entraine I’annulation de la
garantie.

3) MISE EN PLACE DE LA TABLE
DE CUISSON

Aprés avoir enlevé I'emballage externe et interne
des différentes piéces mobiles, s’assurer que la
table est intacte. En cas de doute, ne pas utiliser
I'appareil et s’adresser a du personnel qualifié.

Les élements de I'’emballage (carton, sachets,
polystyréne expansé, clous...) ne doivent pas
étre laissés a la portée des enfants car ils
représentent des sources potentielles de
danger.

On doit pratiquer, sur le plan du meuble a éléments,
une ouverture pour I’encastrement ayant les
dimensions exprimées en millimétres indiquées
dans les fig. 7, en veillant a respecter les distances

critiques entre la table, les parois latérales,
postérieure et supérieure (voir fig. 7 et 8).

Le modéle filotop a besoin aussi d’'une fraiseuse a
I'étage supérieur de la profondeur 3 mm, mesures
sont indiqués dans les figures 10/A et 10/B a la page
suivante. |l est conseillé de s'appuyer sur la couche
de surface blanchi d'une "primaire" anti-infiltration.
L’appareil doit figurer en classe 3 et il est donc
soumis a toutes les prescriptions prévues par
les normes correspondantes.

4) FIXATION DE LA TABLE DE CUISSON
La table est équipée d’une garniture spéciale
(dans le cas de filotop) ou stuc (dans le cas de
filotop) pour éviter toute infiltration de liquide dans
le meuble. Pour appliquer correctement cette
garniture (ou stuc), priere de s’en tenir
scrupuleusement a ce qui est spécifié ci-apres:

- détacher les bandes de la garniture (ou stuc) de
leur support en veillant a ce que la protection
transparente reste fixée a la garniture (ou stuc).

- Renverser la table de cuisson et positionner
correctement la garniture (ou stuc) “E” (fig. 9)
sous le bord de la table, de maniére a ce que le
coté externe de garniture (ou stuc) coincide
parfaitement avec le bord périmétral externe de
la table. Les extrémités des bandes doivent
coincider sans se chevaucher.

- Faire adhérer la garniture (ou stuc) a la table de
cuisson, de maniére uniforme et sdre, en la
pressant avec les doigts, puis retirer la bande de
protection en papier de la garniture (ou stuc) et
positionner la table dans le trou pratiqué sur le
plan de travail.

- Introduire les crochets “G” dans les rainures du
fond et les tourner dans la direction de la fleche.
Introduire les vis “F” dans les trous du fond et
visser a fond les vis “H” dans les trous des
crochets (voir séquence a la page suivante).

- Il est nécessaire d'éviter le contact accidentel
avec le fond de surchauffe de la fraise-meére,
pendant le fonctionnement, de mettre une
insertion en bois, fixée par des vis, a une
distance minimum de 120 millimétres du dessus
(voir la fig. 7).

- Pour linstallation, respecter les mesures indiqué
es dans les figures 10/A,10/B et 11/A, 11/B.

FIG. 9




INSTALLATION

\

DIMENSIONS A RESPECTER
(en mm)

A B C D E
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INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION DE CUISSON OU GAZ “FILOTOP”

FIG. 10/A

FIG. 10/B
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INSTALLATION
INSTALLATION DE CUISSON OU GAZ “SEMIFILO”

FIG. 11/A

FIG. 11/B

25



INSTALLATION

PRESCRIPTIONS IMPORTANTES
POUR L'INSTALLATION

Information pour l'installateur: les parois
latérales éventuelles ne doivent pas dépasser
en hauteur la table de cuisson. En outre, la
paroi postérieure ainsi que les surfaces
adjacentes et environnantes doivent résister a
une température de 90 °C.
Le produit collant qui unit le laminé plastique
au meuble doit résister a des températures
supérieures a 150 °C pour éviter le
décollement du revétement.
L'installation de I'appareil doit étre conforme
aux normes en vigueur.
Cet appareil n'est pas raccordé a un dispositif
d’'évacuation des produits de la combustion. Il
doit donc étre raccordé conformément aux
régles d'installation mentionnées ci-dessus. Il
faudra préter une attention particuliére aux
dispositions applicables en matiére de
ventilation et d'aération.

5) VENTILATION DES PIECES

Il est indispensable que la piéce ou l'appareil est
installé soit ventilée en permanence pour garantir un
fonctionnement correct de ce dernier. La quantité d'air
nécessaire est celle requise par une combustion de
gaz normale et une ventilation de la piéce dont le
volume ne pourra pas étre inférieur a 20 m®. L'afflux
naturel d'air doit se faire par voie directe a travers des
ouvertures permanentes pratiquées dans les murs
extérieurs de la piece ayant une surface minimum de
100 cm? (voir fig. 3). Ces ouvertures doivent étre
réalisées de maniére a ce qu'on ne puisse pas les
obstruer.

On autorise également la ventilation indirecte par
prélevement d'air dans les piéces contigués, en
respectant strictement les prescriptions des normes
en vigueur.

ATTENTION: si les brileurs de la table de
cuisson sont dépourvus du thermocouple de
sécurité, I'ouverture de ventilation doit avoir
une surface minimale de 200 cm’.

6) EMPLACEMENT ET AERATION

Les appareils de cuisson au gaz doivent toujours
comporter une évacuation des produits de la
combustion au moyen de hottes raccordées a des
cheminées, a des conduits de fumée ou donnant
directement sur l'extérieur (voir fig. 4). Au cas ou il
serait impossible d'installer une hotte, on tolére
l'utilisation d'un ventilateur installé sur la fenétre ou
sur le mur extérieur, qu'il faudra mettre en fonction
simultanément a I'appareil (voir fig. 5), a condition
que les dispositions concernant la ventilation
énumérées dans les normes en vigueur soient
strictement respectées.
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7) RACCORDEMENT AU GAZ

Avant de raccorder I'appareil, s'assurer que les
données figurant sur I'étiquette signalétique
appliquée sur la partie inférieure du caisson sont
compatibles avec celles du réseau de distribution
du gaz.

Une étiquette imprimée de ce livret ainsi qu'une
étiquette appliquée sur la partie inférieure du
caisson indiquent les conditions de réglage de
I'appareil: type de gaz et pression d'exercice.
Quand le gaz est distribué par une canalisation,
l'appareil doit étre raccordé a l'installation d'arrivée du
gaz selon la norme:

e soit au moyen d'un tuyau métallique rigide en acier,
dont les jonctions doivent étre réalisées au moyen de
raccords filetés conformément a la norme en vigueur.
Soit au moyen d'un tuyau de cuivre, dont les jonctions
doivent étre réalisées au moyen de raccords a
garniture mécanique.

Soit au moyen d'un tuyau flexible en acier inoxydable
a paroi continue, avec une extension maximale de 2
meétres et des garnitures d'étanchéité conforme aux
normes.

Lorsque le gaz est directement distribué a partir
d'une bouteille, 'appareil, alimenté par un régulateur
de pression, doit étre raccordé:

e soit au moyen d'un tuyau de cuivre, dont les jonctions
doivent étre réalisées au moyen de raccords a
garniture mécanique.

Soit au moyen d'un tuyau flexible en acier inoxydable
a paroi continue, avec une extension maximale de 2
metres et des garnitures d'étanchéité conforme aux
normes. Il est conseillé d'appliquer sur le tuyau flexible
I'adaptateur spécial, couramment vendu dans le
commerce, pour faciliter le raccordement a I'embout
du régulateur de pression monté sur la bouteille.

Soit par tube souple en caoutchouc d'une lungueur
allant de 400 a 1500 mm, fixé solidement a I'embout
_ par un collier de securité.

A l'extrémité de raccordement, vérifiez le gasproof en
utilisant une solution de savon, jamais une flamme.

AVERTISSEMENTS:

on rappelle que le raccord d’arrivée du gaz de
I’appareil est fileté 1/2” gaz conique male
conforme a la norme EN 10226.

L’appareil est conforme aux Directives
Européennes suivantes:

- Reglement (EU) 2016/426 relatives a la
sécurité du gaz.



INSTALLATION

8) RACCORDEMENT ELECTRIQUE

IMPORTANT: l'installation doit s'effectuer
conformément aux instructions du
fabricant. Une mauvaise installation peut
causer des blessures corporelles aux gens
et aux animaux, ou des dégats matériels
dont le fabricant ne peut étre tenu pour
responsable.

Le raccordement électrique doit étre effectué
conformément aux normes et aux dispositions
légales en vigueur.

Avant de procéder au raccordement, vérifier que:

- la tension corresponde a la valeur indiquée sur

la plaquette signalétique et que la section des

cables de l'installation électrique puisse
supporter la charge, indiquée elle aussi sur la
plaquette.

La portée électrique de l'installation et des prises

de courant sont appropriées a la puissance

maximale de I'appareil (voir I'étiquette appliquée
sur la partie inférieure du caisson).

La prise ou l'installation sont munies d’un

raccordement efficace a la terre conformément

aux normes et aux dispositions Iégales en
vigueur. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité
en cas de non respect de ces dispositions.

Lorsque Ile branchement au réseau

d’alimentation est effectué par I’'intermédiaire

d’une prise:

- appliquer au cable d’alimentation “C”, s'il en est
dépourvu, une fiche normalisée adaptée a la
charge indiquée sur I'étiquette signalétique (fig. 12).

- Raccorder les fils d’aprés le schéma de la fig. 12
en ayant soin de respecter les correspondances
suivantes:

lettre L (phase) = fil marron;
lettre N (neutre) = fil bleu;

<
<

symbole de terre = fil vert-jaune.

- Le cable d’alimentation doit étre positionné de
maniere a ce qu’a aucun endroit il ne puisse subir
une température de 90 °C.

- Ne pas utiliser pour le raccordement des
réductions, des adaptateurs ou des dérivateurs
car ils risqueraient de provoquer de faux contacts
suivis de surchauffes dangereuses.

- La sortie doit étre accessible aprés la fonction
intégrée.
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Lorsque le raccordement est directement

réalisé sur le réseau électrique:

- interposer entre I'appareil et le réseau un
interrupteur omnipolaire, dimensionné a la
charge de l'appareil, avec une ouverture
minimale entre les contacts de 3 mm.

- Ne pas oublier que le cable de mise a la terre ne
doit pas étre interrompu par l'interrupteur.

- Le réseau électrique peut également étre
protégé au moyen d’un interrupteur différentiel a
haute sensibilité.

Il est vivement recommandé de fixer le fil de terre

vert-jaune a un circuit efficace de mise a la terre.

Avant tout travail sur la partie électrique de

I'appatreil, il faut absolument la débrancher du

secteur.

Si l'installation de I’appareil requiert des
modifications de l’installation électrique
domestique ou en cas d’incompatibilité
entre la prise et la fiche de I’appareil,
s’adresser a du personnel qualifié pour le
remplacement. Ce dernier devra
notamment vérifier que la section des
cables de la prise soit adaptée a la
puissance absorbée par I’'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT:

en outre, les parois et les surfaces adjacentes
et environnantes doivent résister a une
température de 90 °C.

Tous nos produits sont conformes aux
normes européennes et aux endements
correspondants.Le produit est donc
conforme aux exigences des Directives
européennes en vigueur en ce qui
concerne :

- la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) ;

- la sécurité électrique (directive basse
tension) ;

- la limitation de l'utilisation de certaines
substances dangereuses ;

- I'écoconception.

O]
E—
O]
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FIG. 12




REGLAGES

Avant tout réglage, mettez I’appareil hors
tension.

Au terme des réglages ou des préréglages, les
éventuels scellages doivent étre rétablis par le
technicien.

Le réglage de I'air primaire n’est pas nécessaire
sur nos brileurs.

9) ROBINETS

Réglage du «Minimum»:

- allumez le brileur et tournez le bouton sur le Minimum

(petite flamme fig. 1).

retirer le bouton «M» (fig. 13 et 13/A) du robinet

fixé par une simple pression sur le pivot de celui-

ci. Le régulateur de la capacité minimale peut se

trouver: sur le c6té du robinet (fig. 13) ou a

I'intérieur du pivot. En tous les cas, pour le

réglage, on y accéde en insérant un petit

tournevis «D» sur le cété du robinet (fig. 13), ou

dan le trou «C» a l'intérieur du pivot du robinet

(fig. 13/A).

- tourner le régulateur vers la droite ou vers la
gauche en réglant de fagon appropriée la flamme
dans la position de capacité réduite.

Il est recommandé de ne pas exagérer avec le
«Minimum»: la petite flamme doit étre stable et
constante.

Remonter correctement les différents composants.

On rappelle que le susdit réglage ne doit étre
effectué qu’avec les briileurs fonctionnant au
G20, tandis qu’avec les brileurs fonctionnant
au G30 ou au G31 la vis doit étre bloquée a fond
(en sens horaire).

ROBINETS LUBRIFICATION
si le robinet est coincée ne forcez pas,
demander immédiatement l'intervention du
personnel autoriseé.

FIG. 13/A
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TRANSFORMATIONS

10) REMPLACEMENT DES INJECTEURS
Les brdleurs sont adaptables aux différents gaz en
montant les injecteurs correspondants au gaz utilisé.
Pour cela, il est nécessaire d’enlever les répartiteurs de
flamme des brdleurs et, au moyen d'une clé droite “B”,
de dévisser 'injecteur “A” (voir fig. 14) et de le
remplacer par un injecteur correspondant au gaz
utilisé.

Il est conseillé de bloquer énergiquement l'injecteur.
Aprés avoir effectué les remplacements indiqués
ci-dessus, le technicien devra procéder au réglage
des brilleurs, suivant la description du paragraphe
9, sceller les organes de réglage ou de préréglage

éventuels, et remplacer I’'étiquette présente sur
I’appareil par celle qui correspond au nouveau
réglage de gaz effectué. Cette étiquette se trouve
dans le sachet qui contient les injecteurs de
rechange.

L’enveloppe contenant les injecteurs et les
étiquettes, peut étre donné en dotazion outrement
étre disponible chez le centre autorisé
d’assistance.

Pour faciliter le travail de I'opérateur, nous reportons ci-
aprés un tableau comportant les débits, les débits
thermiques des brlleurs, le diamétre des injecteurs et
la pression d’exercice pour les différents gaz.

DISPOSITION DES BRULEURS

® @
® ©

() @
® ®

0

1] (1] o0 o 0
TABLEAU
PRESSION DEBIT DIAMETRE DEBIT
e cAZ D’EXERCICE |THERMIQUE| INJECTEUR  |THERMIQUE (W)

N° | DENOMINATION mbar grh | Ih 1100 mm Min. | Max.
TRIPLE G 30 - BUTANE 28-30 | 225 90 1800 | 3100
1 COURONNE G 31 - PROPANE 37 221 90 1800 | 3100
G 20 - NATUREL 20 295 121Y 1800 | 3100

G 30 - BUTANE 83
28-30 | 204 900 | 2800
2 RAPIDE S Sl RROPANE 37 200 83 900 | 2800
20 267 117 S 900 | 2800
G 30 - BUTANE 28 - 30 102 58 550 | 1400
3 SEF'\IQ'(')FEAT?EE G 31 - PROPANE 37 100 58 550 | 1400
G 20 - NATUREL 20 133 85Y 550 | 1400
G 30 - BUTANE 28 - 30 127 68 550 | 1750
4 | SENRAFDE |G 31 PROPANE 37 125 68 850 | 1750
G 20 - NATUREL 20 167 987 550 | 1750
G 30 - BUTANE 28 - 30 73 51 450 | 1000
3 AUXILIAIRE G 31 - PROPANE 37 71 51 450 | 1000
G 20 - NATUREL 20 95 72 X 450 | 1000
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ENTRETIEN

Avant toute opération d’entretien, débrancher
I'appareil et couper le gaz.

11) REMPLACEMENT DES COMPOSANTS
Pour remplacer les composants logés a l'intérieur
de l'appareil, il faut enlever les grilles et le corps
des bridleurs de la partie supérieure de la table de
travail, puis retirer les vis “V” de fixation des
braleurs (fig. 15) ainsi que les boutons de
commande fixés par simple pression, afin de
pouvoir extraire la table de travail.

Aprés avoir effectué les opérations indiquées ci-
dessous, on peut remplacer les brlleurs (fig. 16),
les robinets (fig. 17) ainsi que les composants
électriques (fig. 18).

Il est conseillé de changer la garniture “D” (fig. 17)
lors de chaque remplacement d’'un robinet, afin
d’assurer une parfaite tenue entre le corps et la
rampe.

Graissage des robinets (voir fig. 19)
Si la manipulation d’un robinet devient difficile, il
faut sans plus attendre le graisser en suivant les

instructions ci-aprés:

- démonter le corps du robinet.

- Nettoyer le cbne et son logement au moyen d’un
chiffon imbibé de diluant.

- Graisser légerement le cone avec de la graisse
spéciale.

- Introduire le céne, le bouger plusieurs fois,
I'extraire a nouveau, enlever la graisse superflue
et s’assurer que les trous de passage du gaz ne
sont pas obturés.

- Remonter toutes les pieces dans l'ordre inverse
du démontage.

- Le contrbéle de I'étanchéité parfait devoit étre
vérifié avec une solution savonneuse; I'emploi
d’une flamme est interdit.

Pour faciliter le travail du technicien chargé de
I'entretien, nous reportons, a la page suivante, un
tableau avec les types et les sections des cables
d’alimentation ainsi que la puissance des
composants électriques.

ATTENTION: L’ENTRETIEN DOIT ETRE CONFIE
EXCLUSIVEMENT A DU PERSONNEL AGREE.
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ENTRETIEN

TYPES ET SECTIONS DES CABLES D’ALIMENTATION

TYPE DE TABLE TYPE DE ALIMENTATION
DE CUISSON CABLE MONOPHASE
Table de cuisson au gaz HO5 RR-F Section 3 x 0.75 mm?
ATTENTION!!!

En cas de remplacement du céble d’alimentation, I'installateur devra veiller a ce que le conducteur
de terre (B) soit plus long que les conducteurs de phase (voir fig. 20) et il devra en outre respecter
les avertissements du paragraphe 8.

En cas de panne ou de couper le cable, s'il
vous plait s'éloigner du cable et ne pas
toucher. En outre, le dispositif doit étre
débranché et pas allumé. Appelez le centre de
service agréé le plus proche pour résoudre le
probleme.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES REPORTEES
SUR L'ETIQUETTE SIGNALETIQUE

4 FEUX 5 FEUX
G 30-BUTANE =28 - 30 mbar G 30 - BUTANE =28 - 30 mbar
G 31 - PROPANE = 37 mbar G 31 - PROPANE = 37 mbar
G 20 - NATUREL =20 mbar G 20 - NATUREL = 20 mbar
Y Qn Gaz Naturel =6.95 kW ¥ Qn Gaz Naturel = 10.05 kW
¥ Qn GPL =505 gr/h (G30) > Qn GPL =731 gr/h (G30)

496 gr/h (G31) 718 gr/h (G31)
TENSION =220 - 240 V—~ TENSION =220 - 240 V—~
FREQUENCE = 50/60 Hz FRECUENCE = 50/60 Hz

31



ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE ET
PIECES DE RECHANGE

Cet appareil, avant de quitter l'usine, a fait 'objet d’essais et d'une mise au point de la part d’'un personnel
expert et spécialisé, de maniere a garantir les meilleurs résultats de fonctionnement.

Les piéces de rechange originales ne sont disponibles que dans nos Centres d’Assistance Technique et
dans les magasins autorisés.

Toute réparation ou mise au point nécessaire par la suite devra étre effectuée avec le plus grand soin par du
personnel qualifié.

C’est pour cette raison que nous vous recommandons de toujours vous adresser au Concessionnaire qui a
procédé a la vente ou a notre Centre d’Assistance Technique le plus proche en spécifiant la marque, le
modele, le numéro de série et le type de défaut que présente votre appareil. Les données correspondantes
sont poingonnées sur I'étiquette signalétique appliquée sur la partie inférieure de votre appareil ainsi que sur
I'étiquette appliquée sur la boite d’'emballage.

Ces informations permettent au technicien de se munir des piéces de rechange appropriées et par
conséquent de garantir une intervention immédiate et spécifique. Il est conseillé de reporter ces données ci-
aprés de maniere a toujours les avoir a portée de main:

MARQUE.........ereererverirersinsanas

eKQ

www.teka.com

Teka Industrial, S.A.
C/Cajo,17

39011 Santander
+34 942 355 050
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4 BURNERS

CATEGORY =ll2n3-

630- BUTANE =28-30 MBAR
631-PROPANE = 37 MBAR
620-NATURAL = 20 MBAR

Z (N GAS NATURAL = 6.95 KW
~ QN GPL =505 G/H (630)
496 G/H (631)
VOLTAGE =220 - 240 VI~
FREQUENCY = 50/60 Hz

5 BURNERS

CATEGORY =Il2n3-

630- BUTANE =28-30 MBAR
631-PROPANE = 37 MBAR
620-NATURAL = 20 MBAR

~ (N GAS NATURAL = 10.05 KW
> QN GPL=731G/H (630)

718 G/H (631)
VOLTAGE =220 - 240 VI~
FREQUENCY = 50/60 Hz
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G30-BUTANE 28-30 225 90 1800 3100
1|~k Jrée| G31-PROPANE 37 221 90 1800 3100
G20-NATURAL 20 295 121Y 1800 3100
G30-BUTANE 28-30 204 83 800 2800
2 [ ,= J=2e| G31-PROPANE 37 200 83 800 2800
G20-NATURAL 20 267 | 117 S 800 2800
G30-BUTANE 28-30 102 58 550 1400
3 Jam;mjiw G31-PROPANE 37 100 98 550 1400
G20-NATURAL 20 133 85Y 550 1400
G30-BUTANE 28-30 127 68 550 1750
4 h*“ﬁ;:‘*““ G31-PROPANE 37 125 68 550 1750
G20-NATURAL 20 167| 98 Z 550 1750
G30-BUTANE 28-30 73 51 450 1000
5| Sx9S Jrie| G31-PROPANE 37 71 51 450 1000
G20-NATURAL 20 95 | 72X 450 1000
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